PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gefco, Inc.	12/29/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Advanced Steel Recovery, LLC	
Street Address:	14451 Whitram Ave.	
City:	Fontana	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92335	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7744330
Patent Number:	7819464
Patent Number:	8061950
Application Number:	13373635

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)502-7898 Phone: 816-268-8950

Email: uspto@midwestip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark Brown

Address Line 1: Law Office of Mark Brown, LLC Address Line 2: 4700 Belleview, Suite 210 Kansas City, MISSOURI 64112 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASR XFER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark Brown

PATENT

REEL: 027734 FRAME: 0904 501826520

Total Attachments: 4

source=AssignmentAgreementAstecASR#page1.tif source=AssignmentAgreementAstecASR#page2.tif source=AssignmentAgreementAstecASR#page3.tif source=AssignmentAgreementAstecASR#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027734 FRAME: 0905

Schedule A

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into on this <u>Z-9</u> day of December 2011, by and between:

Gefco Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Gefco" or "ASSIGNOR") and

Advanced Steel Recovery, LLC, a California limited liability company ("ASR" or "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sums paid to Gefco by ASR, the agreements related to this Assignment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agrees as follows:

ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the patents and patent applications set forth on Attachment A attached hereto, and to all patents and patent applications owned by Assignor and related to the Steco Scrapper Container Loader, including all rights pursuant 35 U.S.C. § 154, any and all letters patents issuing from any continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications, any requests for continuing examination, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing; all inventions and discoveries described in any of the foregoing; and all foreign counterparts, certifications of invention or other governmental grant or issuance corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world and the right to apply therefor (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"), including any and all past, present and future causes of actions and other enforcement actions (including, without limitation, for injunctive remedies and relief) and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to any of the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages, due or accrued; arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conceptions, diligence and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed in the Assigned Patents and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives and will be binding upon ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment of Patents to be executed by its duly authorized representative on the date set forth below.

ASSIGNOR: Gecfo Inc. Title (if applicable) Goes. Group VICE President NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF COUNTY OF λ 9 2011, before me, personally appeared proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature of Notary expires 01/09/13 Dated: \2/2/39/11

Assignment Confirmed by Assignee, Advanced Steel Recovery, Inc. LLC

LA 130047354v1 December 28, 2011

By: Tracella Printed name: Northern Franky
Title: President

LA 130047354v1 December 28, 2011

ATTACHMENT A

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	<u>Title</u>	Appl. Number	Filing Date	Issue No. Issue Date
US	Container Packer System and Method	12/138,973	06/13/2008	7,744,330 06/29/2010
US	Trailer, Wall Construction And Manufacturing Method	12/104,276	04/16/2008	7,819,464 10/26/2010
US	Container Packer System and Method	12/825,435	06/29/2010	8,061,950 11/22/2011
US	Container Packer System and Method	13/373,635	11/22/2011	

LA 130047354v1 December 28, 2011

PATENT REEL: 027734 FRAME: 0909

RECORDED: 02/21/2012